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METHODOLOGY

The survey was conducted with 96 professionals who are

currently working in the GR or advocacy sector from April
19 to May 3, 2022.

Respondents were recruited to participate email and social
media through GRIC’s network.

Data is unweighted.







COMPANY PROFILE

# OF EMPLOYEES
Less than 5 4%

5to10 2%
11 to 20 22%
21 to 50 35%
Over 50 36%

LENGTH OF TIME AT COMPANY

Less than a year 25%
1 to 2 years 19%
3 to 5 years 22%
6 to 10 years 14%
Over 10 years 21%

MAIN FUNCTION OF ORGANIZATION

In-house public affairs team at corporation 6%
In-house public affairs team at a charity/non-
profit 15%
Industry association 13%
Professional association 4%
Public affairs/government relations agency/firm 63%
ROLE AT ORGANIZATION
Owner/partner 10%
Senior management
Public affairs lead 19%
Middle management 10%
Consultant 21%
Researcher 3%
Administrative support and assistance 4%

32%




RESPONDENT PROFILE - GENERAL

REGION AGE
Alberta | 1% 18-24 | 5%

25-34 [ 36%
35-44 [ 29%

New Brunswick | 1% 45-54 . 16%

ontario. [N 63 sse [ 14%

Prince Edward Island | 1%

British Columbia | 3%

PARENT/CARETAKER OF CHILDREN

Quebec 9%
B Yes | 35%
Saskatchewan |1%

1%

Prefer not to answer

WORK OR LIVE IN NCR?
CARETAKER OF ADULTS

1% ABACUS DATA
]

Prefer not to answer




RESPONDENT PROFILE - DIVERSITY

GENDER

Woman

Man

Genderqueer or non-binary
Agender

Prefer not to answer

5%
L es%
0%

0%

| 1%

SEXUAL ORIENTATION

Asexual

Bisexual

Gay

Heterosexual or straight
Lesbian

Pansexual

Queer

Prefer not to answer

1%

2%

| 6%
o 8o%
3%

2%

0%

| 5%

PERSON WITH A DISABILITY
Yes I 5%

1%

Prefer not to answer

IDENTIFY AS TRANSGENDER
Yes 0%

1%

Prefer not to answer

ABACUS DATA




RESPONDENT PROFILE - DIVERSITY

RELIGION

Protestantism
Catholicism
Christianity

Judaism

Islam

Buddhism

Hinduism

Indigenous
Inter/Non-denominational
No religion

Other

Prefer not to answer

6%
27%
15%
4%
1%
1%
0%
0%
3%
41%
2%
7%

ETHNICITY

African-Canadian/Black 3%
East Asian 1%
Hispanic/Latinx 5%
Middle Eastern 4%
Indigenous 0%
South Asian 4%
Southeast Asian = 2%
White
None of the above = 4%

Prefer not to answer 1%

82%

DATA




INFLUENCE ON THE FOLLOWING FUNCTIONS

Overall organization/team strategy _ 84%

Human resource and talent management 11%
(recruitment & retention) °

Financial management I 3%

Real estate and workplace management 1%

ABACUS DATA
'

Do you lead or have significant influence on any of the following functions in your organization?
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AGREE/DISAGREE STATEMENTS

STRONGLY
AGREE +
AGREE
Employees at my organization respect and value each other's opinions 94%
Members of my team fairly consider ideas and suggestions offered by o
other team members 94%
People in my organization care about me 93%
| feel welcome to express my true feelings at work \AVAN YA 82%

Employees at my organization who help the organization achieve its
strategic objectives are rewarded and recognized fairly

8% 3% 8% 80%

The organization’'s policies or procedures encourage diversity, equity
and inclusion

9% 3% 13% 75%

This organization takes active measures to seek a diverse candidate pool
when hiring

14% 2% 16% 69%

Managers at my organization are as diverse as the broader workforce [ A4 26% 21% 5% 38%

m Strongly agree m Agree B Disagree B Strongly disagree H Unsure

ABACUS DATA
'

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
10



AGREE/DISAGREE STATEMENTS

STRONGLY
AGREE +

AGREE
| feel supported in my career growth at my organization 35% 46% 11% 4939 81%
My organization values diversity 7% 4% 11% 77%

People from all backgrounds and with a range of identities have orad ° o
equitable opportunities to advance their careers at my organization 87%1% 18% 73%
Leadership understands that diversity is critical to our future success 38% 6%3% 20% 71%
My organization invests time and energy into building diverse teams 36% 20% 3% 13% 65%

People from all backgrounds and with a range of identities are paid the 5 ono ° o
same for the same work they do 26% 372% 41% 52%

The process for career advancement/promotion is transparent to all o o ° o
employecs 25% 9% « 16% 50%

m Strongly agree m Agree B Disagree B Strongly disagree H Unsure

ABACUS DATA
'

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements? L]



EXPERIENCING UNWELCOME COMMENTS OR
CONDUCT IN PAST 12 MONTHS

Once or twice

41% say they have
experienced unwelcome

Occasionally comments or conduct at
least once in the past 12
months at their

Often I 2% workplace

Prefer not to answer I 2%

In the past 12 months, how often, if at all, have you experienced any unwelcome comment(s) or conduct at your DATA
company/organization that you felt was offensive, embarrassing, or hurtful (e.g., inappropriate jokes, slurs, rumors, hurtful gossip,
12 isolating behaviors)?




EXPERIENCING DISCRIMINATION IN PAST 12
MONTHS

Once or twice
26% say they have
experienced
discrimination in their
workplace in the past 12
months

Occasionally I 4%

Prefer not to answer ‘ 1%

In the past 12 months, how often, if at all, have you experienced any discrimination (i.e., unfair, negative, or adverse treatment) at

your company/organization based on one or more aspects of your background or identity (e.g., gender, age, ethnicity, sexual
13 orientation, etc.)?






GENDER IDENTITY BY ROLE IN ORGANIZATION

All respondents 48%

Owner/partner 60%

Senior management 55%

Middle management + Public affairs lead +
Consultant + Researcher + Administrative support 42% 2%
and assistance

= Woman ® Man m Other/Not specified

ABACUS DATA

What is your gender identity? | What best describes your role in the organization? ] T]
15
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CURRENT AND FUTURE PLANS FOR EDI POLICY
IMPLEMENTATION

EDI POLICY AT ORGANIZATION?

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
.....
* *

PLANNING TO DEVELOP EDI
POLICY IN NEXT YEAR?

Yes

Yes I 9%

No

Not sure

Prefer not to answer I 2%

ABACUS DATA

Does your organization have a clearly articulated and written Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion strategy or policy? | Are you planning

to develop an Equity, Diversity and Inclusion policy in the next year? [Those who are owners, partner, or senior management] ! i
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MOST ORGANIZATIONS WITH AN EDI POLICY
FEEL THEIR EMPLOYEES ARE FAMILIAR WITH IT

86%

14%
I

Most would say they are familiar with it Most would say they are unfamiliar with it

ABACUS DATA
'

If your employees were asked whether they are familiar with your organization’s Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion strategy, would m

most say they are or are not familiar with it? [Among those with an EDI policy currently in place]




EXTENT EDI IS CONSIDERED WHEN...

A GREAT
DEAL +
SOMEWHAT
Hiring and recruiting new employees 80%
Deciding on promotions and career advancement 15% @ 15% 61%
Setting compensation policies 22% 20% 44%

m A great deal w Somewhat Only a little H Not at all ® Prefer not to answer

ABACUS DATA

To what extent does your organization consider Equity, Diversity, and Inclusion when...
18
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AGREE/DISAGREE STATEMENTS

STRONGLY
AGREE +
AGREE

| feel people with my identity or identities are welcome in the
government relations sector

59%3% 11% 80%

Leaders in our sector understand that diversity is critical to
our future success

25% 5%  21% 49%

The government relations sector generally values diversity 31% 7% 18% 44%

People from all backgrounds and with a range of identities

have equitable formal and informal opportunities that may

help to advance their careers in the government relations
sector

13% 21% 32%

M Strongly agree W Agree B Disagree B Strongly disagree ® Unsure

ABACUS DATA
'

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?



APPENDIX - PLEDGES

Maple Leaf Strategies
Syngenta

Impact Public Affairs
Temple Scott Associates
Global Public Affairs
Strategy Corp

McMillan Vantage

Public Affairs Advisors

Counsel Public Affairs
Rubicon Strategy
Summa Strategies
Earnscliffe

Sussex Strategy Group
Sandstone Group
Compass Rose Group




